

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1867.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

HOLLIS MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

Soldiers' allotments, seventy-two hundred dollars, Interest on allotments, one thousand dollars,	7,200 1,000	00 Снар. 285.
Fuel and lights, thirty-five hundred dollars,	3,500	
County taxes collected in eighteen hundred and six-	0,000	00
ty-six, forty-five hundred fifty-seven dollars thirty-		
eight cents,	4,557	38 ·
Board of Agriculture, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
Westbrook Seminary, two hundred dollars,	200	00
East Maine Conference Seminary, five hundred dol-		
lars,	500	00
Trustees Insane Hospital, seven hundred dollars,	700	00
Lands reserved for public uses, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
Interest on lands reserved for public uses, fifteen		
hundred dollars,	1,500	00
Interest on Madawaska fund, three hundred dollars,	300	00
Interest on Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars,	42	00
Town of Blanchard, eighty-five dollars,	85	00

Amounting in the whole to ten hundred ninety-five thousand four hundred twenty dollars seventy-

seven cents,

1,095,420 77

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 285.

An act to incorporate the Hollis Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Oliver Tracy, John Berryman and John Hanna, their Corporators. associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Hollis Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the Powers, duties, duties and liabilities provided by law for manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture in Hol- Purpose. lis, in the county of York, woolen and cotton goods, and goods of which cotton or wool forms a part, and all such articles and machinery as are usually connected with, or may be required for the purpose of such manufactures; and also for the purpose of such manufactures to construct, repair and maintain, upon their own lands, suitable dams, canals, sluices, buildings and machinery; and Capital. to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in

235

CHAP. 286. value at any one time the sum of two hundred thousand dollars; and to sell and dispose of their property, real and personal, as other similar corporations are by law allowed to do.

Shares.

Organization.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

The first meeting of this corporation shall be called by Sect. 4. Oliver Tracy aforesaid, by causing a written notice of the time, place and purposes of said meeting, by him signed, to be delivered to each person named in this act, and by causing a like notice to be posted up in some public and conspicuous place in West Buxton village at least five days previous to said meeting.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 286.

An act in addition to an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Monmouth Mutual Fire Insurance Company," approved March eighteen, eighteen hundred and thirty-six.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Monmouth Mutual Fire Insurance Company is hereby authorized and empowered to insure in a separate and distinct class, to be denominated the second class, any description of property, real or personal, within this state, and to issue policies of insurance against loss or damage by fire for any term of time not exceeding seven years.

SECT. 2. All property now insured, or which may hereafter be insured by said company, under the act to which this act is additional, shall be kept in a separate and distinct class, to be called the first class, and each class shall be liable for its own losses; the premium notes and cash deposits of each class shall be holden and assessed to pay the losses and expenses occurring in their respective classes, and not each for the other; and the policy of each member of the company shall designate with which class he is associated. The company shall open books of account with each class, and all business receipts, disbursements, losses, assessments and expenses shall be put to the class to which they are applicable; and the general expenses of the company which are not strictly applicable to either class, shall be apportioned between the two classes according to the amount insured by each.

SECT. 3. Every person who may become a member of said company by effecting insurance therein, in said second class, shall, before he receives his policy, pay in cash a sum to be agreed upon by the parties, and established by the directors, for the purposes of discharging the incidental expenses of said second class, and con-

May insure in separate class. &c., to be known as second class.

Risks under original charter to be known as first class.

Each class liable only for its own losses.

To be separately kept in books of account.

Apportionmont of expenses.

Conditions of membership.

Funds of second class, and how disposed of.